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NATIONALIZATION OF INDUSTRIES

405. SHRIN. K. SHEJWALKAR :

SHRIPREM MANOHAR :
SHRILAL K ADVANI:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to stale :

(a) whether it is a fact that he had staled in the public meetings in Febmay last that a number of important industries would be nationalised after the elections to the legislatures were completed ; and

(b) if so, the details of those industries and the outlines of the proposed action to be taken in this regard ?]

faer st ot 9o 3o ;3IMN) : (7)

() wa w3 § waEwfa
SR H qTT F@ oA F 20 (39
F) A FAFH F AT F1 ENE
T gu ag wa&r a1 fr auraEme A«
273 ¥ feu amyat 71927 30 ¥ 320,
afaw seyEa 7957 a1 A fawr #997
FT ATRIAFAT &1 26T gl'r oEr B2 AFAl
2 fF g 419 291 § 3urg & w7 H, 40
faet 1 @97 219 & 241 417 §7 959
ITAWT &1 /7T fAwan & arada &6
9% W0 "RIAT A R #1 &
IZAW F7 Gava yzy 1 grg § fear
%1 &, A7HT 7 71w A ¥ aredm At

':,ﬂ?

[28 MARCH [972]

to Questions 86

g (zfozas wiwr FrOdad) &1 w1

fermr
39§ ATT FT IEVET FOA AT 0F ;A
qEq1 3,

e

Aq1 797 519 § 7 fear 2

tITHE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRIY.B.CHAVAN):(a and (b) In some of my speeches in public mee'ings in February, while explaining the imp'ications of the socialist programme, (of the Party), 1 had stated that given the need for intesive mobilisation of resources, greater production and equitable disuibution as a means of progressing towards socialism, it mght become necessary to take over sick mills and bring under State control some of the key indus ries in coming years. The management of general insurance and of coke and mining indusrry h id clready been taken over. The Governnent have also recently assumed the management of the Indian Copper Corporation, the only producer of copper in the country.]

COLLECTIONS AND ARREARS OF
INCOME TAX

406. SHRI SUNDAR
BHANDARI : SHRI D.
K. PATEL:

SINGH

"Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to s'ate the amounf of (i) realisation of income-tax ; (ii) income-tax arrears ; and (iiij estimated income-tax-realisation costs during e;ich of the last three years in respect of (A) the lowest income slab and (B) the highest income-slab ?

THE MINISTER OF STATF IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. R.
GANESH) The requisite particulars in respect of (A) the lowest income slab and (B) the highest income-slab are not available.
However, the particulars of net collections of the net
income-tax arrears and the total expenditure income-tax and corporation tax, incurred in the collection of all the direct taxes during financial years 1968-69, 1969-70 and
1970-71 are as under:
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(In crores of rupees)
9.8 69 196970 197071

Net collection of income-tax and corporation tax. 678.24 801.84 819.64

Net income-t: X arrears at the end of the year, 435.49 507.91 499,68
Expenditure on coliections. 13.67 16,16 i9.44

APKINTMENT OF THE SIXTH FINANCE
COMMISSION

SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA :
SHRITHILLAI VJLLALAN :

407.

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to stale:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government's considerat on to appoint tie Sixth Finance Commsssion ; and

(b)

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI Y.
B. CHAVAN) (a): Yes, Sir.

if so, the details the eof ?

(b) The details regarding composit'on gr.d tetms of refereic; cf the Cimraissio are under consideraticn and an announcement will be made -as soon as a decision is taken on these matters.

DI.SCRIMINANION BETWEEN r ECEASIO
ANDRETIRED ARMED FORCES
OFFICtRS

408. CHAUDHARY A. MOHAMMAD: \\
ill the Minister of DEFENCE oe pleased to refer to the reply to to Unstarred Question No.
640 given in the Rajyi Sabha on the 6lh August, 1970 and state :

(a) the reasons for making discrimi nation between the deceased Armed Forces Officers and Personnel who retired on pen sion before 1st January 1964, in the matter of gi anting family pension ; and

(b) win ther, in view of the fact that distitute widows of such deceased Armed Forces personnel are experiencing a lot of mental and finacial hardship on the death of j of their husbands as (I) their pensions are I

S opped, (2) family pensions are also not available to them and (3) the widows become too old to earn their living, Government propose to grant family pension to the widows of Armed Forces Personnel as admissible in the case of Armed Forces Officers irrespective of the age at w.iich their husbands may die ?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRI
JAGIIVAN RAM) : (a) In accordance with the normal policy of Government, measures involving progressive financial c\ ncessions are not normally given retrospective effect.
Howevsr, under the Scheme effective from 1.1.1964, rrdinary family pension is made admissible to the widows of officers and personn ! below officer rank, till death or dijqj, ] fication.

(b) The age restrictirn is ro* a; pli-cnble for fie grant of ordinary fa.nily pension.
Special family pension, which is granted when the death of an individual is either attributable to or aggravated by service factors, is not admissib'e if the death of the ex-serviceman occurs after 60 years of age. This rule is applicable b * h to officers and to personnel b.low office- rank, irrespective of whe her they retired before or after 1st January. K64.

DAILY W\GES OF ArpiovED TOURIST
GUIDES

409 SHRI N. K. SHcJWALKAR : Will the Minister jf TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION be pleased to state ;

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government's consideration to revise the dai'.y wages of the approved tourist guides with a view to matching their wages with the rising cost of livings?

